consolidated statements of cash flows are set forth below. Opening accumulated deficit at December 31, 2003 has
been restated by $(147) to reflect deferral of net sales, net of deferred costs, and income tax adjustments. Explanations
for adjustments (a) through (d) in the following tables may be found on the last page of this Note 2. To the extent that
an individual balance sheet, statement of operations, or statement of cash flows line item classification has been
affected by more than one adjustment as described in (a) through (d), and one of such adjustments is greater than
$1,000, each adjustment is listed separately. The restatement also affected Notes 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, and 15 to our
Consolidated Financial Statements.

60

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31,
2006

December 31,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,945 $ 45,945
Accounts receivable, net 17,210 (783)(b) 16,427
Inventory 2,164 2,164
Prepaid expenses 1,660 1,660
Deferred income taxes 196 196
Other current assets 812 812

Total current assets 67,987 (783) 67,204
Net property and equipment 3,940 3,940
Purchased and developed software, net 16,628 16,628
Acquired intangibles, net 9,511 9,511
Goodwill 124,407 (176)(b,d) 124,231
Other assets 8,887 148(b) 9,035
Deferred income taxes 3,303 673(d)

350(c) 4,326

Total assets $ 234,663 $ 212 $ 234,875

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,284 $ 8,284
Accrued wages 6,244 (82)(b) 6,162
Other accrued liabilities 2,381 192(b) 2,573
Deferred revenue 18,175 511(a,b) 18,686
Income taxes payable 4,033 365(b,c) 4,398

Total current liabilities 39,117 986 40,103
Deferred income taxes 502(d) 502
Deferred revenue 3,218 494(a) 3,712
Other 633 633

Total liabilities 42,968 1,982 44,950
Total shareholders� equity 191,695 (1,770) 189,925

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 234,663 $ 212 $ 234,875

61

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Continued)

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 64,278 $ 64,278
Accounts receivable, net 23,624 (330)(b) 23,294
Inventory 2,440 2,440
Prepaid expenses 2,646 2,646
Deferred income taxes 11,213 522(b,c) 11,735
Other current assets 3,208 3,208

Total current assets 107,409 192 107,601
Net property and equipment 4,440 4,440
Purchased and developed software, net 19,539 19,539
Acquired intangibles, net 11,789 11,789
Goodwill 350,634 (176)(b)

(5,337)(d) 345,121
Other assets 7,862 203(b) 8,065
Deferred income taxes 3,460(d)

30(b) 3,490

Total assets $ 501,673 $ (1,628) $ 500,045

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,938 $ 5,938
Accrued wages 5,870 5,870
Other accrued liabilities 3,453 50(b) 3,503
Deferred revenue 30,918 202(a) 31,120
Income taxes payable 3,894 312(b,c) 4,206

Total current liabilities 50,073 564 50,637
Deferred income taxes 3,491 (1,476)(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 3,784 533(a) 4,317
Other 484 484

Total liabilities 57,832 (379) 57,453
Total shareholders� equity 443,841 (1,249) 442,592

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 501,673 $ (1,628) $ 500,045

62

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 111

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,

2006
December 31,

2006
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 40,635 $ (360)(a,b) $ 40,275
Services and maintenance 34,407 (360)(a,b) 34,047

Total net sales 75,042 (720) 74,322
Cost of sales:
Software and other 9,611 (6)(a,b) 9,605
Services and maintenance 14,464 8(a) 14,472
Amortization 5,532 5,532

Total cost of sales 29,607 2 29,609

Gross profit 45,435 (722) 44,713
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 20,132 (32)(b) 20,100
Product research and development 20,440 (30)(b) 20,410
General and administrative 28,629 123(b) 28,752
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other
expenses 230,813 (7,308)(d) 223,505
Depreciation and amortization 4,033 4,033

Total operating costs and expenses 304,047 (7,247) 296,800

Operating loss (258,612) 6,525 (252,087)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (67) (67)
Interest income 2,548 2,548
Other, net 133 133

Total other income 2,614 2,614

Loss before income taxes (255,998) 6,525 (249,473)
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,460 6,990(b,c,d) 9,450

Net loss $ (258,458) $ (465) $ (258,923)

Net loss per share � basic $ (7.67) $ (0.01) $ (7.68)

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 113

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,701,735 33,701,735

Net loss per share � diluted $ (7.67) $ (0.01) $ (7.68)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 33,701,735 33,701,735

63

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,

2005
December 31,

2005
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 60,120 $ (101)(a,b) $ 60,019
Services and maintenance 22,481 38(a,b) 22,519

Total net sales 82,601 (63) 82,538
Cost of sales:
Software and other 6,921 20(a) 6,941
Services and maintenance 11,105 (18)(a) 11,087
Amortization 7,740 7,740

Total cost of sales 25,766 2 25,768

Gross profit 56,835 (65) 56,770
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 13,646 13,646
Product research and development 9,914 9,914
General and administrative 11,624 85(b) 11,709
Acquired in process R&D 13,046 13,046
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other
expenses 530 530
Depreciation and amortization 3,548 3,548

Total operating costs and expenses 52,308 85 52,393

Operating income 4,527 (150) 4,377
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (38) (38)
Interest income 1,061 1,061
Other, net (317) 30(b) (287)

Total other income 706 30 736

Income before income taxes 5,233 (120) 5,113
Income tax expense (benefit) 7,890 483(b,c,d) 8,373

Net loss $ (2,657) $ (603) $ (3,260)

Net loss per share � basic $ (0.11) $ (0.02) $ (0.13)

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 24,696,762 24,696,762

Net loss per share � diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.02) $ (0.13)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 24,696,762 24,696,762

64

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,

2004
December 31,

2004
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 17,444 $ (492)(a) $ 16,952
Services and maintenance 8,903 (378)(a) 8,525

Total net sales 26,347 (870) 25,477
Cost of sales:
Software and other 2,302 (63)(a) 2,239
Services and maintenance 6,108 (58)(a) 6,050
Amortization 2,492 2,492

Total cost of sales 10,902 (121) 10,781

Gross profit 15,445 (749) 14,696
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 7,006 7,006
Product research and development 1,967 1,967
General and administrative 4,820 4,820
Depreciation and amortization 1,153 1,153

Total operating costs and expenses 14,946 14,946

Operating income (loss) 499 (749) (250)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (21) (21)
Interest income 344 344
Other, net 146 146

Total other income 469 469

Income before income taxes 968 (749) 219
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,222) (222)(b,c) (1,444)

Net income $ 2,190 $ (527) $ 1,663

Net income per share � basic $ 0.17 $ (0.04) $ 0.13

Weighted average number of common Shares
outstanding � basic 13,013,927 13,013,927

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117

Net income per share � diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.04) $ 0.12

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 13,827,522 13,827,522

65

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,

2006
December 31,

2006
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (258,458) $ (465) $ (258,923)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 9,565 9,565
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable and sales
returns, net of recoveries 289 540(b) 829
Deferred income taxes 4,223 6,937(c,d) 11,160
Stock compensation expenses 5,961 5,961
Goodwill and trade name impairment charge 226,118 (7,308)(d) 218,810
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 6,125 (87)(b) 6,038
Inventory 276 276
Prepaid expenses 986 986
Accounts payable 2,370 2,370
Accrued wages 350 (82)(b) 268
Other accrued liabilities (923) 143(b) (780)
Deferred revenue (13,309) 269(a,b) (13,040)
Other assets 1,328 1,328
Other 139 53(b,c) 192

Net cash used in operating activities (14,960) (14,960)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,876) (3,876)
Net cash provided by financing activities 504 504
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash
equivalents (1) (1)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (18,333) (18,333)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 64,278 64,278

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 45,945 $ 45,945

66

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,

2005
December 31,

2005
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (2,657) $ (603) $ (3,260)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 11,288 11,288
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable and sales
returns, net of recoveries 723 255(b) 978
Deferred income taxes 7,374 287(c,d) 7,661
In-process research and development 13,046 13,046
Stock compensation expenses 979 979
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (5,421) (5,421)
Inventory (439) (439)
Prepaid expenses (76) (76)
Accounts payable (3,474) (3,474)
Accrued wages 765 765
Other accrued liabilities (69) 50(b) (19)
Deferred revenue 6,973 (184)(a) 6,789
Other assets (5,117) (5,117)
Other (293) 195(b,c) (98)

Net cash provided by operating activities 23,602 23,602
Net cash provided by investing activities 3,027 3,027
Net cash provided by financing activities 9,573 9,573
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 9 9

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 36,211 36,211
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 28,067 28,067

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 64,278 $ 64,278

67

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,

2004
December 31,

2004
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 2,190 $ (527) $ 1,663
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,646 3,646
Amortization of discount on note assumed in merger 12 12
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable and sales
returns, net of recoveries 147 147
Deferred income taxes (1,631) (338)(b,c) (1,969)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (2,030) (2,030)
Inventory (189) (189)
Prepaid expenses (404) (404)
Accounts payable 711 711
Accrued wages 500 500
Other accrued liabilities 221 221
Deferred revenue 13,717 748(a) 14,465
Other assets (2,646) (2,646)
Other (332) 117(b,c) (215)

Net cash provided by operating activities 13,912 13,912
Net cash used in investing activities (4,044) (4,044)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,323 1,323
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash
equivalents 5 5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 11,196 11,196
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 16,871 16,871

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 28,067 $ 28,067

(a) Impact of
deferral and
recognition of
net sales and
related costs
attributed to
factors

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 121

discussed in the
Revenue
Recognition

[…]

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

The results of operations for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future
period.
   We have not amended our Annual Reports on Form 10-K or Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
periods affected by the restatement. The information that has been previously filed or otherwise reported for these
periods is superseded by the information in this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A, and the financial statements and
related financial information contained in such reports should no longer be relied upon.

86

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31,
2005

March 31,
2005

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,569 $ 22,569
Accounts receivable, net 11,557 (75)(b) 11,482
Inventory 1,094 1,094
Prepaid expenses 1,350 1,350
Deferred income taxes 8,114 450(b,c) 8,564
Other current assets 5,182 5,182

Total current assets 49,866 375 50,241
Net property and equipment 1,758 1,758
Purchased and developed software, net 10,685 10,685
Acquired intangibles, net 1,163 1,163
Goodwill 25,995 25,995
Other assets 773 773

Total assets $ 90,240 $ 375 $ 90,615

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,877 $ 2,877
Accrued wages 896 896
Other accrued liabilities 1,523 21(b) 1,544
Deferred revenue 28,098 258(a) 28,356
Income taxes payable � 165(b,c) 165

Total current liabilities 33,394 444 33,838
Deferred income taxes 865 (7)(b) 858
Deferred revenue � 657(a) 657

Total liabilities 34,259 1,094 35,353
Total shareholders� equity 55,981 (719) 55,262

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 90,240 $ 375 $ 90,615

87

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2005

March 31,
2005

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
Net sales:
Software and other $ 4,648 $ (11)(a) $ 4,637
Services and maintenance 2,289 (12)(a) 2,277

Total net sales 6,937 (23) 6,914
Cost of sales:
Software and other 570 (1)(a) 569
Services and maintenance 1,634 (27)(a) 1,607
Amortization 702 702

Total cost of sales 2,906 (28) 2,878

Gross profit 4,031 5 4,036
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,580 1,580
Product research and development 753 753
General and administrative 1,218 21(b) 1,239
Depreciation and amortization 303 303

Total operating costs and expenses 3,854 21 3,875

Operating income 177 (16) 161
Other income (expense):
Interest income 120 120
Other, net (43) (43)

Total other income 77 77

Income before income taxes 254 (16) 238
Income tax expense (benefit) 89 28(b,c) 117

Net income $ 165 $ (44) $ 121

Net income per share � basic $ 0.01 $ (0.00) $ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 13,208,370 13,208,370

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 158

Net income per share � diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.00) $ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 13,992,241 13,992,241

88

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30,
2005

June 30,
2005

(As
reported) (Adjustments)

(As
restated)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,830 $ 39,830
Accounts receivable, net 23,754 (75)(b) 23,679
Inventory 1,814 1,814
Prepaid expenses 2,857 2,857
Deferred income taxes 8,823 453(b,c) 9,276
Other current assets 4,824 4,824

Total current assets 81,902 378 82,280
Net property and equipment 3,882 3,882
Purchased and developed software, net 22,905 22,905
Acquired intangibles, net 12,934 12,934
Goodwill 354,953 (162) (b)

(5,338) (d) 349,453
Other assets 3,347 175(b) 3,522
Deferred income taxes � 6,297(d)

15(b) 6,312

Total assets $ 479,923 $ 1,365 $ 481,288

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,300 $ 7,300
Accrued wages 5,988 5,988
Other accrued liabilities 5,113 7(b) 5,120
Deferred revenue 34,964 266(a) 35,230
Income taxes payable 3,464 214(b,c) 3,678

Total current liabilities 56,829 487 57,316
Deferred income taxes 1,056 959(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue � 616(a) 616

Total liabilities 57,885 2,062 59,947
Total shareholders� equity 422,038 (697) 421,341

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 479,923 $ 1,365 $ 481,288

89

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 160

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 11,037 $ 20(a) $ 11,057
Services and maintenance 4,124 18(a) 4,142

Total net sales 15,161 38 15,199
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,805 3(a) 1,808
Services and maintenance 2,478 2(a) 2,480
Amortization 1,887 1,887

Total cost of sales 6,170 5 6,175

Gross profit 8,991 33 9,024
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,810 2,810
Product research and development 1,648 1,648
General and administrative 3,966 (14) (b) 3,952
Acquired in process R&D 12,989 12,989
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other expenses 589 589
Depreciation and amortization 1,087 1,087

Total operating costs and expenses 23,089 (14) 23,075

Operating loss (14,098) 47 (14,051)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 169 169
Other, net (82) (82)

Total other income 87 87

Loss before income taxes (14,011) 47 (13,964)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,190 39(b,c) 1,229

Net loss $ (15,201) $ 8 $ (15,193)

Net loss per share � basic $ (0.79) $ 0.00 $ (0.79)

19,254,640 19,254,640

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 162

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic

Net loss per share � diluted $ (0.79) $ 0.00 $ (0.79)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 19,254,640 19,254,640

90

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30,
2005

September 30,
2005

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,465 $ 46,465
Accounts receivable, net 33,097 (140)(b) 32,957
Inventory 1,838 1,838
Prepaid expenses 2,849 2,849
Deferred income taxes 7,999 480(b,c) 8,479
Other current assets 4,846 4,846

Total current assets 97,094 340 97,434
Net property and equipment 3,758 3,758
Purchased and developed software, net 22,633 22,633
Acquired intangibles, net 12,359 12,359
Goodwill 349,696 (155)(b)

(5,337) (d) 344,204
Other assets 3,674 160(b) 3,834
Deferred income taxes � 6,005(d)

22(b) 6,027

Total assets $ 489,214 $ 1,035 $ 490,249

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,071 $ 6,071
Accrued wages 6,657 6,657
Other accrued liabilities 3,016 28(b) 3,044
Deferred revenue 31,162 285(a) 31,447
Income taxes payable 3,550 263(b,c) 3,813

Total current liabilities 50,456 576 51,032
Deferred income taxes 1,074 941(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue � 565(a) 565

Total liabilities 51,530 2,082 53,612
Total shareholders� equity 437,684 (1,047) 436,637

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 489,214 $ 1,035 $ 490,249

91

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
September 30,

2005
September 30,

2005
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 26,733 $ (23)(a,b) $ 26,710
Services and maintenance 8,310 (4)(a,b) 8,306

Total net sales 35,043 (27) 35,016
Cost of sales:
Software and other 2,587 4(a) 2,591
Services and maintenance 3,451 2(a) 3,453
Amortization 1,162 1,162

Total cost of sales 7,200 6 7,206

Gross profit 27,843 (33) 27,810
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 4,256 4,256
Product research and development 3,513 3,513
General and administrative 4,005 21(b) 4,026
Acquired in process R&D 57 57
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other
expenses 160 160
Depreciation and amortization 1,039 1,039

Total operating costs and expenses 13,030 21 13,051

Operating income 14,813 (54) 14,759

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (25) (25)
Interest income 330 330
Other, net (145) (145)

Total other income 160 160

Income before income taxes 14,973 (54) 14,919
Income tax expense (benefit) 5,373 288(b,c,d) 5,661

Net income $ 9,600 $ (342) $ 9,258

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 165

Net income per share � basic $ 0.30 $ (0.02) $ 0.28

Weighted average number of common Shares
outstanding � basic 32,491,717 32,491,717

Net income per share � diluted $ 0.28 $ (0.01) $ 0.27

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 34,271,312 34,271,312

92

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 64,278 $ 64,278
Accounts receivable, net 23,624 (330)(b) 23,294
Inventory 2,440 2,440
Prepaid expenses 2,646 2,646
Deferred income taxes 11,213 522(b,c) 11,735
Other current assets 3,208 3,208

Total current assets 107,409 192 107,601
Net property and equipment 4,440 4,440
Purchased and developed software, net 19,539 19,539
Acquired intangibles, net 11,789 11,789
Goodwill 350,634 (176)(b)

(5,337)(d) 345,121
Other assets 7,862 203(b) 8,065
Deferred income taxes � 3,460(d)

30(b) 3,490

Total assets $ 501,673 $ (1,628) $ 500,045

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,938 $ 5,938
Accrued wages 5,870 5,870
Other accrued liabilities 3,453 50(b) 3,503
Deferred revenue 30,918 202(a) 31,120
Income taxes payable 3,894 312(b,c) 4,206

Total current liabilities 50,073 564 50,637
Deferred income taxes 3,491 (1,476)(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 3,784 533(a) 4,317
Other 484 484

Total liabilities 57,832 (379) 57,453
Total shareholders� equity 443,841 (1,249) 442,592

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 501,673 $ (1,628) $ 500,045

93

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 167

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
December 31,

2005
December 31,

2005
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 17,702 $ (87)(a.b) $ 17,615
Services and maintenance 7,758 36(a,b) 7,794

Total net sales 25,460 (51) 25,409
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,959 14(a) 1,973
Services and maintenance 3,542 5(a) 3,547
Amortization 3,989 3,989

Total cost of sales 9,490 19 9,509

Gross profit 15,970 (70) 15,900
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 5,000 5,000
Product research and development 4,000 4,000
General and administrative 2,435 57(b) 2,492
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other
expenses (219) (219)
Depreciation and amortization 1,119 1,119

Total operating costs and expenses 12,335 57 12,392

Operating income 3,635 (127) 3,508
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (13) (13)
Interest income 442 442
Other, net (47) 30(b) (17)

Total other income 382 30 412

Income before income taxes 4,017 (97) 3,920
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,238 128(b,c,d) 1,366

Net income $ 2,779 $ (225) $ 2,554

Net income per share � basic $ 0.08 $ (0.00) $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 169

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,523,440 33,523,440

Net income per share � diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 34,930,278 34,930,278

94

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31,
2006

March 31,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,128 $ 65,128
Accounts receivable, net 20,061 (398)(b) 19,663
Inventory 2,838 2,838
Prepaid expenses 3,276 3,276
Deferred income taxes 11,213 550(b,c) 11,763
Other current assets 2,947 2,947

Total current assets 105,463 152 105,615
Net property and equipment 4,254 4,254
Purchased and developed software, net 19,147 19,147
Acquired intangibles, net 11,219 11,219
Goodwill 350,521 (176)(b)

(5,337)(d) 345,008
Other assets 7,312 173(b) 7,485
Deferred income taxes 4,765(d)

45(b) 4,810

Total assets $ 497,916 $ (378) $ 497,538

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,650 $ 5,650
Accrued wages 5,198 5,198
Other accrued liabilities 3,762 94(b) 3,856
Deferred revenue 33,517 276(a) 33,793
Income taxes payable 3,894 325(b,c) 4,219

Total current liabilities 52,021 695 52,716
Deferred income taxes 1,839 176(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 3,396 449(a) 3,845
Other 453 453

Total liabilities 57,709 1,320 59,029
Total shareholders� equity 440,207 (1,698) 438,509

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 497,916 $ (378) $ 497,538

95

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 171

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2006

March 31,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
Net sales:
Software and other $ 9,545 $ (21)(a,b) $ 9,524
Services and maintenance 6,651 (35)(a,b) 6,616

Total net sales 16,196 (56) 16,140
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,372 2(a) 1,374
Services and maintenance 3,686 3,686
Amortization 1,277 1,277

Total cost of sales 6,335 2 6,337

Gross profit 9,861 (58) 9,803
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 5,221 5,221
Product research and development 5,129 5,129
General and administrative 5,841 44(b) 5,885
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other
expenses 22 22
Depreciation and amortization 1,042 1,042

Total operating costs and expenses 17,255 44 17,299

Operating loss (7,394) (102) (7,496)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (4) (4)
Interest income 660 660
Other, net 20 20

Total other income 676 676

Loss before income taxes (6,718) (102) (6,820)
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,818) 318(b,c,d) (1,500)

Net loss $ (4,900) $ (420) $ (5,320)

Net loss per share � basic $ (0.15) $ ( 0.01) $ (0.16)

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 173

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,634,778 33,634,778

Net loss per share � diluted $ (0.15) $ ( 0.01) $ (0.16)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 33,634,778 33,634,778

96

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30,
2006

June 30,
2006

(As
reported) (Adjustments)

(As
restated)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,689 $ 60,689
Accounts receivable, net 15,359 (511)(b) 14,848
Inventory 2,616 2,616
Prepaid expenses 2,670 2,670
Deferred income taxes 5,652 639(b,c) 6,291
Other current assets 555 555

Total current assets 87,541 128 87,669
Net property and equipment 4,078 4,078
Purchased and developed software, net 18,752 18,752
Acquired intangibles, net 10,650 10,650
Goodwill 131,092 (176)(b,d) 130,916
Other assets 9,238 181(b) 9,419
Deferred income taxes 2,442 6,256(d)

61(b) 8,759

Total assets $ 263,793 $ 6,450 $ 270,243

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,552 $ 5,552
Accrued wages 4,829 4,829
Other accrued liabilities 3,418 138(b) 3,556
Deferred revenue 15,935 359(a) 16,294
Income taxes payable 3,894 338(b,c) 4,232

Total current liabilities 33,628 835 34,463
Deferred income taxes � 2,015(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 4,671 542(a) 5,213
Other 420 420

Total liabilities 38,719 3,392 42,111
Total shareholders� equity 225,074 3,058 228,132

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 263,793 $ 6,450 $ 270,243

97

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 175

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

June 30, 2006 June 30, 2006
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 18,770 $ (127)(a,b) $ 18,643
Services and maintenance 12,952 (158)(a,b) 12,794

Total net sales 31,722 (285) 31,437
Cost of sales:
Software and other 4,470 2(a) 4,472
Services and maintenance 3,787 2(a) 3,789
Amortization 1,068 1,068

Total cost of sales 9,325 4 9,329

Gross profit 22,397 (289) 22,108
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 5,233 5,233
Product research and development 5,083 5,083
General and administrative 6,345 44(b) 6,389
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other
expenses 219,462 (5,338)(d) 214,124
Depreciation and amortization 1,142 1,142

Total operating costs and expenses 237,265 (5,294) 231,971

Operating loss (214,868) 5,005 (209,863)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (21) (21)
Interest income 696 696
Other, net (216) (216)

Total other income 459 459

Loss before income taxes (214,409) 5,005 (209,404)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,360 255(b,c,d) 1,615

Net loss $ (215,769) $ 4,750 $ (211,019)

Net loss per share � basic $ (6.41) $ 0.14 $ (6.27)

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 177

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,637,779 33,637,779

Net loss per share � diluted $ (6.41) $ 0.14 $ (6.27)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 33,637,779 33,637,779

98

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30,
2006

September 30,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 52,159 $ 52,159
Accounts receivable, net 15,148 (649)(b) 14,499
Inventory 2,229 2,229
Prepaid expenses 2,879 2,879
Deferred income taxes 1,297 648(b,c) 1,945
Other current assets 751 751

Total current assets 74,463 (1) 74,462
Net property and equipment 3,976 3,976
Purchased and developed software, net 18,158 18,158
Acquired intangibles, net 10,080 10,080
Goodwill 131,092 (176)(b,d) 130,916
Other assets 9,702 167(b) 9,869
Deferred income taxes 5,488 5,909(d)

76(b) 11,473

Total assets $ 252,959 $ 5,975 $ 258,934

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,261 $ 4,261
Accrued wages 4,894 4,894
Other accrued liabilities 2,218 182(b) 2,400
Deferred revenue 16,790 365(a) 17,155
Income taxes payable 4,034 351(b,c) 4,385

Total current liabilities 32,197 898 33,095
Deferred income taxes � 2,015(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 3,657 471(a) 4,128
Other 392 392

Total liabilities 36,246 3,384 39,630
Total shareholders� equity 216,713 2,591 219,304

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 252,959 $ 5,975 $ 258,934

99

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
September 30,

2006
September 30,

2006
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 6,632 $ (20)(a,b) $ 6,612
Services and maintenance 7,318 (41)(a,b) 7,277

Total net sales 13,950 (61) 13,889
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,800 9(a) 1,809
Services and maintenance 3,512 3(a) 3,515
Amortization 1,243 1,243

Total cost of sales 6,555 12 6,567

Gross profit 7,395 (73) 7,322
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 4,352 4,352
Product research and development 4,847 4,847
General and administrative 8,148 44(b) 8,192
Depreciation and amortization 854 854

Total operating costs and expenses 18,201 44 18,245

Operating loss (10,806) (117) (10,923)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (10) (10)
Interest income 646 646
Other, net 207 207

Total other income 843 843

Loss before income taxes (9,963) (117) (10,080)
Income tax expense (benefit) 788 337(b,c,d) 1,125

Net loss $ (10,751) $ (454) $ (11,205)

Net loss per share � basic $ (0.32) $ (0.01) $ (0.33)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,683,231 33,683,231

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 180

Net loss per share � diluted $ (0.32) $ (0.01) $ (0.33)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 33,683,231 33,683,231

100

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31,
2006

December 31,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,945 $ 45,945
Accounts receivable, net 17,210 (783)(b) 16,427
Inventory 2,164 2,164
Prepaid expenses 1,660 1,660
Deferred income taxes 196 196
Other current assets 812 812

Total current assets 67,987 (783) 67,204
Net property and equipment 3,940 3,940
Purchased and developed software, net 16,628 16,628
Acquired intangibles, net 9,511 9,511
Goodwill 124,407 (176)(b,d) 124,231
Other assets 8,887 148(b) 9,035
Deferred income taxes 3,303 673(d)

350(c) 4,326

Total assets $ 234,663 $ 212 $ 234,875

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,284 $ 8,284
Accrued wages 6,244 (82)(b) 6,162
Other accrued liabilities 2,381 192(b) 2,573
Deferred revenue 18,175 511(a,b) 18,686
Income taxes payable 4,033 365(b,c) 4,398

Total current liabilities 39,117 986 40,103
Deferred income taxes � 502(d) 502
Deferred revenue 3,218 494(a) 3,712
Other 633 633

Total liabilities 42,968 1,982 44,950
Total shareholders� equity 191,695 (1,770) 189,925

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 234,663 $ 212 $ 234,875

101

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
December 31,

2006
December 31,

2006
(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 5,688 $ (192)(a,b) $ 5,496
Services and maintenance 7,486 (126)(a,b) 7,360

Total net sales 13,174 (318) 12,856
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,969 (19)(a,b) 1,950